the
development of a robust IP portfolio.  In September 2011, we announced an agreement with Global IP Law Group to help further monetize our patent portfolio
globally. Since the launch of our monetization efforts in 2011, NeoMedia has closed one hundred and twenty-one (121) IP agreements.

 
On  the  product  side  of  our  business,  our barcode  solutions  include  our  barcode  reader  (NeoReader  and  NeoReader  SDK)  as  well  as  our  barcode  creation  and
management services (NeoSphere and QodeScan). Mobile barcodes continue to be an increasingly important activation element for brands and marketers and we